hs and θ by -40%, -20% and  ݕ by -40%. The total cost per unit time increases when
changing the parameters P by -20%, ks, kr, Pr, Cr, hr and Dc by +20% and kr, Cr and Dc by
+40%. The total cost per unit time decreases when changing the parameters kr, Cr, Dc by -
40% and ks, kr, Pr, Cr, hr, Dc by -20% and P by +20%. The total cost per unit time
marginally decreases when changing the parameters ݔ by -40%, -20% and ݕ , β, hs , θ by
+40%, +20%. The total cost is more sensitive when change the parameters ks, Pr, hr by -
40%, +40%, D by +20, -20% and α by +20. But the paremeter α is higuhly sensitive when
changing the paramaters. The Fig-6 shows that the parameters ks, Pr, D, Cr, hr are senditive

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

or
lu

.li
au

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

25
-1

2-
23

 ]

   12 / 16

http://ijorlu.liau.ac.ir/article-1-509-en.html

An Economic Production Quantity Model for Defective Items with Sales Return Service, Scrap Items and Rework 89

with the total cost while there is a fluxuation when changing the other parameters.

Fig. 5 T1 sensitivity analysis

Table 2 Sensitivity analysis for the total cost per unit time($)

Parameter - 40 % changed - 20 % changed + 20 % changed + 40 % changed

Ks 863.9886 930.6680 1057.3847 1117.9641

Kr 984.5265 989.7692 1000.2546 1005.4973

Pr 861.5685 930.4676 1057.0295 1117.0047
P 1138.3179 1055.6329 948.2113 910.6222

D 728.0894 868.8067 1110.1099 1216.1186
α 1928.1003 1409.2430 515.6490 -

 995.7057 995.3588 994.6650 994.3180   ݔ

 993.7451 994.3785 995.6453 996.2787 ݕ

 996.4358 995.7238 994.3001 993.5883

Cr 931.3224 963.7114 1026.1538 1056.7790
hs 999.0162 997.0141 993.0097 991.0076

hr 830.6650 919.6717 1061.1212 1120.1046
Dc 931.8201 963.9602 1025.8948 1056.2416

θ 996.6293 995.8200 994.2051 993.3995

0.01

0.012

0.014

0.016

0.018

0.02

0.022

0.024

Ks Kr Pr P D x y β Cr hs hr Dc θ

- 40 % changed

- 20 % changed

0 % changed

+ 20 % changed

+ 40 % changed

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

or
lu

.li
au

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

25
-1

2-
23

 ]

   13 / 16

http://ijorlu.liau.ac.ir/article-1-509-en.html

90 R. Uthayakumar, T. Sekar / IJAOR Vol. 6, No. 1, 77-92, Winter 2016 (Serial #19)

Fig. 6 Total cost per unit time sensitivity analysis

Fig. 7 Total cost against parameters

6 Conclusion

In practices, often both production and inspection processes of a manufacturer are not perfect,
thereby producing and passing some imperfect items to customers causing subsequent defect
sales returns. Most of the existing imperfect quality inventory models, however, have not
dealt with such important practical situations involving both imperfect production and